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Foundation Information 
 
1. Foundation Entity 
Foundation North (the Foundation) is an “in perpetuity” Trust registered under the 
Charitable Trusts Act 1957, and operates under the Community Trusts Act 1999.   
 
As a Not for Profit Public Benefit Entity (PBE) domiciled in Auckland New Zealand, the 
Foundation distributes grants to qualifying organisations in the Auckland and Northland 
regions.  Through its granting programme the Foundation seeks to enhance the lives of 
people in its region by equitably sharing and managing its resources.  As an in perpetuity 
Trust its resources are held in trust for present and future generations domiciled in the 
regions. 
 
2. Foundation Structure 
The Foundation North Group consists of the Foundation and its subsidiary companies, 
Foundation North Grants Limited (Grants Limited), Centre for Social Impact New Zealand 
Limited (CSI), Foundation North Property Holdings Limited and ASB Community Trust 
Limited. 
 
The Foundation owns the underlying Group’s assets which include an investment portfolio 
and land and buildings.   
 
Grants Limited holds the Foundation’s long term reserves for granting in times of 
low/negative investment returns (Stabilisation Reserve) and current year Grant Reserves.  
Grants are made from these reserves for approved projects on recommendation from the 
Foundation’s Board.  Grant applications which are received from qualifying organisations 
are evaluated against the Foundation’s funding programme policies.   
 
CSI supports high engagement ventures funded by the Foundation through its Catalysts for 
Change, Key Community Partnerships and Quick Response Grants Funding Programmes.  
CSI also supports catalytic change ventures undertaken by philanthropic and community 
organisations. 
 
Foundation North Property Holdings Limited is the vehicle chosen to hold the Group’s 
future investments in NZ direct property, it has not yet commenced trading. 
 
ASB Community Trust Limited is a dormant company. 
 
Te Kete Putea Limited Partnership (TKPLP), an associate company, owns and provides 
support for the Foundation’s Grants Management System. 
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3. Trustees 
The Foundation is governed by a Board consisting of fifteen Trustees appointed by the 
Minister of Finance.  Trustees are appointed for a four year term and may, at the conclusion 
of their term, be appointed for a further four year term.  The Governance Charter provides 
the framework under which the Board and its sub-committees operate. 
 
Trustees at 31 March 2017 were: 
 

Trustee Date Appointed 

  
Lyn Lim (Chair) June 2010 
Alastair Bell (Deputy Chair) June 2011 
Ken Whitney October 2009 
Bob Leveloff  December 2009 
Enosa Auva’a June 2010 
Mark Brickell  June 2010 
Moe Milne   June 2010 
Toni Millar June 2011 
Bill Plunkett  June 2011 
Murray Broadbelt September 2012 
John Slater  September 2012 
Kim Wright September 2012 
Precious Clark  October 2012 
Vipan Garg  June 2013 
Mel Hewitson July 2016 
  
Ian McDougall   June 2010 (Retired June 2016) 

 
The Board’s workload is allocated to the following sub-committees: 
 

• Investment Committee 
• Audit, Finance, Risk and Compliance Committee 
• Maori and Pacific Committee 
• Grants Committees for Community Support, Key Community Partnership, and 

Catalyst for Change  
 
During the year Trustees and staff were required to declare either a direct or indirect conflict 
of interest in any matters being considered by the Foundation.  Conflicts of interest are 
recorded in a register of interests.   

 
Clause 13 of the Foundation’s Trust Deed provides that if a meeting of the Foundation Board 
would fail for want of a quorum because of the number of Trustees with an interest in the 
matter under consideration, then those Trustees who vote in favour of the matter must sign 
a certificate for entry in the minutes certifying that the matter is in the best interests of the 
Foundation.  Details of the matter and the nature of the Trustees’ interest are required to be 
included in the next financial statements of the Foundation. 
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4. Management 
The Leadership Group, led by Jennifer Gill Chief Executive Officer, consists of: 
 

Chloe Harwood Strategy Planning Manager 
Raewynne Jacobs Funding Programme Manager 
Anna Palmer Corporate Services Manager 
Liam Sheridan Chief Financial Officer 
  

 
5. Auditor 
KPMG 
 
6. Legal Counsel 
Jones Young 
 
7. Investment Advisor 
Cambridge Associates LLC 
 
8. Main Sources of Cash and Resources 
The Foundation’s main source of funds is from returns on its diversified investment 
portfolio.  Since inception the portfolio has earned an annual investment return of 11.2%.  
The Foundation may also receive grants, donations, and bequests. 
 
9. Contact Details 
Physical Address:   50 Ponsonby Road, Ponsonby, Auckland 
 
Postal Address:       PO Box 68 048, Newton, Auckland 
 
Phone:               09 360 0291 
Fax:                    09 378 6954 
Freephone:       0800 272 878 
 
e-mail:             info@foundationnorth.org.nz  
website:           www.foundationnorth.org.nz  
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Statement of Service Performance 
 
Organisational Background, Governance, Governance, Planning, Monitoring and 
Evaluation 
 
Foundation Governance 

Foundation North operates under its Trust Deed (as amended) dated 18 June 2015 and the 
Community Trusts Act 1999.  
 
Board Membership 
The Board of Trustees comprises 15 Trustees appointed by the Minister of Finance for a four 
year term. 
 
Conflicts of Interest 

It is recognised that Trustees will have a wide range of involvement with the community and 
the potential for conflict of interest will arise from time to time. 
 
To cover this eventuality, any Trustee who has an interest in any matter before the 
Foundation must record that interest in the Foundation’s Register of Interests. 
 
That Trustee is not counted in the quorum present at the meeting. They may not vote in 
respect of the matter they have an interest in and must absent themselves from any 
discussion or consideration of it. 
 
Before the conduct of business, the Chair of any meeting of the Trustees asks for the 
disclosure of any interest in the upcoming business. The minutes of the meeting record any 
disclosure of interest made, the entry in the Register of Interests of that disclosure and the 
absence of the Trustee from the meeting while the matter is dealt with.  
 
Board Committees 2016/17 Financial Year 
The Board has subcommittees to assist with the operation of the Foundation: 
 

Appointments and Remuneration Committee 
This Committee assists the Board in discharging its responsibilities in the employment of a 
CEO and CFO, other broader human resources issues and the appointment of the directors 
and chairs of subsidiary companies and members of the Foundation’s standing committees. 
 
Grants committees 

These committees review applications which have been assessed by the funding team and 
make recommendations to the full Board of the Foundation. They also consider policy and 
strategy development. 
 
Investment committee 

This committee considers the investment policy, objectives, strategies and asset allocations 
of the Foundation and makes recommendations to the full Board. The committee reviews 
the portfolio against benchmarks and fund managers’ performance against their 
benchmarks. 
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Audit Finance Risk and Compliance committee 
This committee reviews annual budgets and monthly and annual financial statements and 
information prior to submission to the Board. It is also responsible for identifying, assessing 
and managing business and organisational risk and assisting the Board in the discharge of 
financial reporting responsibilities. 
 

Maori and Pacific committee 
This Committee assists the Board in developing and implementing the Foundation’s Māori 
and Pacific strategies, and to be responsible for the recommendation to the Board of the 
applications to be funded through the Foundation’s Māori and Pacific Education Initiative 
(MPEI). 
 

Centre for Social Impact (NZ) Limited  

The Foundation Trustees appoint the board of the Foundation’s wholly owned charitable 
company, the Centre for Social Impact (NZ) Limited. The Centre for Social Impact board 
provides governance to the Centre on behalf of Foundation North. The majority of the 
members of the Centre’s board are also Foundation Trustees. 
 
Foundation North Property Holdings Limited 
The Foundation Trustees appoint the board of the Foundation’s wholly owned charitable 
company, Foundation North Property Holdings Limited. The Foundation North Property 
Holdings Limited Board provides governance to the company on behalf of Foundation 
North. The majority of the members of the company’s board are also Foundation Trustees. 
 
Planning Framework 

The Foundation’s annual planning framework identifies the key elements and activities that 
will help ensure that the Foundation is working to meet the goals and objectives detailed in 
the Foundation’s Strategic Plan 2013-2018. An annual operating and business plan is 
developed to ensure activities within the Foundation remain focussed on the five year 
Strategy. 
 
Strategic Goals 
The Foundation operates under three key strategic goals that guides and informs our work. 
It is these three goals that we assess our delivery and effectiveness against.  We map our core 
areas of operation under each of the three goals:  



Foundation North 
Performance Report  

For the year ended 31 March 2017 
 

7 
 

 Strategic Goal 1: Effective Grantmaking 

Effective grantmaking is evidence informed grantmaking, using research, analysis and 
information to inform our policies to help get greater impact in the areas that we fund, and 
applying best practice where we can to improve our practice. 

To enrich our communities by encouraging the participation of all peoples in our region to 
achieve their aspirations, through our 
 

• Funding Programme  

• Range of grants to support Auckland and Northland’s not-for-profit organisations:  
o Community Support Grants provided 433 grants (526, 2015/16) of up to 

$20,000 to hundreds of community organisations each year.  
o Multi-year Key Community Partnership grants support big initiatives by 

major regional organisations. 
o Catalysts for Change grants provide long-term support to organisations 

tackling major social issues.  

• Grants for Iconic and Innovative Projects for special regional initiatives that will 
deliver benefits now and for future generations. 

 

• We receive more applications than we can fund. That means making some hard 
choices. 

o Our funding decisions are guided by our strategic objectives for funding 
People, Participation and Places projects in our region.  

o These objectives help us make consistent decisions across our four funding 
programmes; Community Support Grants (which includes quick response 
grants); Key Community Partners; Catalysts for Change; Iconic and 
Innovative Projects. 

Strategic Goal 2: Investment 

To apply investment strategies to preserve capital and maximise the funding available for 
granting, with flexibility to respond to opportunities. 
 

• Investment 
• Compliance with our statement of investment policies and objectives, including our 

commitments under responsible investment. 
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Strategic Goal 3: Effective Delivery 

To monitor, review and improve our governance and management practices. We will use 
best practice principles to ensure effective delivery of our vision and mission.  
 
 

Monitoring and evaluation 

Monitoring and evaluation ensures accountability, captures learnings, and allows us to 
measure the impact our grants have had. That helps us keep improving our grant-making, 
and allows us to help our community organisation partners be more effective. 

To help us to understand the difference that the Foundation is making we ask that every 
grantee complete an impact report.  This includes information on who will benefit from the 
funding and the outcomes that have been achieved. Where a large investment is made 
through a Community Support Grant, to a Key Community Partner, or in an Iconic and 
Innovative Project, progress reports are submitted at each stage of funding.  This allows us 
to ensure that what we are funding is being delivered, identify any issues, and provide 
support if required. 

The Foundation also makes substantial multi-year investments through its Catalysts for 
Change funding programme with organisations that are addressing major social issues. 
Monitoring and evaluation helps both the organisation running the programme, and the 
Foundation, understand what is happening at each stage, identify opportunities for 
improvement, and measure the social impact of the investment.  What is learnt from each 
project can then be used to refine and develop future programmes. 

 
Organisational Performance 
 

 Strategic Goal 1: Effective Grantmaking 
 
The Foundation is interested in learning about the impact that funding for 
communities is having, but we also understand that many outcomes may take longer 
than the twelve-month life of a grant.  This section highlights key statistics about the 
grants we have made; we further discuss the effectiveness under Strategic Goal 3 – 
effective delivery. 
 

Strategic Goal Strategic Objective Commentary 
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Strategic Goal 1: 
Effective 
Grantmaking 

To enrich our 
communities by 
encouraging the 
participation of all 
peoples in our region 
to achieve their 
aspirations. 
 
700 grants approved 
with a total value of 
$34,955,032. 

(2015/16 – 785, 
$40,844,644) 

In addition, the 
Foundation has set 
aside $6,455,422 in 
2016/17 for iconic and 
innovative projects. 
(2015/16 NIL) 

People 
 
We aim to support communities through 
funding for positive outcomes for all 
people of our region 
 
322 community organisations received 
327  grants totalling $17,401,832 

(2015/16, 387, 392, $17,143,958) 

• $14,568,500, (300 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards achieving 
improved outcomes for high need 
communities in our region. 
(2015/16, $11,188,586,  250) 

• $2,833,332, (27 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards achieving 
strength-based programme that focuses 
on positive outcomes for children, young 
people and their families. 
(2015/16, $5,955,372,  142) 
 

Places 
 
We aim to fund projects that conserve, 
preserve and develop our region’s 
natural and physical environment, and 
cultural heritage 
 
102 community organisations received 
106 grants totalling $7,691,300 
 
(2015/16, 110, 110, $11,673,600) 
 

• $1,279,400, (20 grants) is helping 
communities to work to conserve and 
preserve the significant history of our 
region. 
(2015/16, $1,301,200,  24) 

• $3,849,800, (45 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards achieving 
community cohesion, enhance 
community participation, or is of 
regional significance. 
(2015/16, $7,350,900,  39) 

• $1,803,300, (34 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards protecting 
and enhancing the environment in which 
we live. 
(2015/16, $1,075,800,  29) 

• $758,800, (7 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards supporting 
marae development. 
(2015/16, $1,945,700,  18) 

 

Participation 
 
Recognising the diversity of our 
communities, we aim to encourage and 
support people to be engaged in their 
communities through participation in 
artistic, cultural, recreational and 
sporting activities 
 
266 community organisations received 
267 grants totalling $9,861,900 
 
(2015/16, 278, 283, $12,067,086) 

• $3,766,500, (124 grants) is helping 
communities to work to foster access to 
the arts and support engagement and 
experience with the arts.  
(2015/16, $5,370,186,  114) 

• $5,787,400, (127 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards achieving 
increased participation and engagement 
at a community, regional and club level. 
(2015/16, $6,434,100,  156) 

• $308,000, (16 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards 
recognising and celebrating the diverse 
cultures of our region. 
(2015/16, $262,800,  13) 

 Overall Granting KPIs 
 
We aim to ensure a stable level of 
granting over time. 
 
2016/17 - 700 grants $34.955m 
2015/16 – 785 grants $40.844m 
 

• 2016/17 – average $49,936 
(2015/16 – average $52,030) 
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Strategic Goal 3: Effective Delivery 

To monitor, review and improve our governance and management practices. We will use 
best practice principles to ensure effective delivery of our vision and mission.  
 
 

Monitoring and evaluation 

Monitoring and evaluation ensures accountability, captures learnings, and allows us to 
measure the impact our grants have had. That helps us keep improving our grant-making, 
and allows us to help our community organisation partners be more effective. 

To help us to understand the difference that the Foundation is making we ask that every 
grantee complete an impact report.  This includes information on who will benefit from the 
funding and the outcomes that have been achieved. Where a large investment is made 
through a Community Support Grant, to a Key Community Partner, or in an Iconic and 
Innovative Project, progress reports are submitted at each stage of funding.  This allows us 
to ensure that what we are funding is being delivered, identify any issues, and provide 
support if required. 

The Foundation also makes substantial multi-year investments through its Catalysts for 
Change funding programme with organisations that are addressing major social issues. 
Monitoring and evaluation helps both the organisation running the programme, and the 
Foundation, understand what is happening at each stage, identify opportunities for 
improvement, and measure the social impact of the investment.  What is learnt from each 
project can then be used to refine and develop future programmes. 

 
Organisational Performance 
 

 Strategic Goal 1: Effective Grantmaking 
 
The Foundation is interested in learning about the impact that funding for 
communities is having, but we also understand that many outcomes may take longer 
than the twelve-month life of a grant.  This section highlights key statistics about the 
grants we have made; we further discuss the effectiveness under Strategic Goal 3 – 
effective delivery. 
 

Strategic Goal Strategic Objective Commentary 
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• $1,279,400, (20 grants) is helping 
communities to work to conserve and 
preserve the significant history of our 
region. 
(2015/16, $1,301,200,  24) 

• $3,849,800, (45 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards achieving 
community cohesion, enhance 
community participation, or is of 
regional significance. 
(2015/16, $7,350,900,  39) 

• $1,803,300, (34 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards protecting 
and enhancing the environment in which 
we live. 
(2015/16, $1,075,800,  29) 

• $758,800, (7 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards supporting 
marae development. 
(2015/16, $1,945,700,  18) 

 

Participation 
 
Recognising the diversity of our 
communities, we aim to encourage and 
support people to be engaged in their 
communities through participation in 
artistic, cultural, recreational and 
sporting activities 
 
266 community organisations received 
267 grants totalling $9,861,900 
 
(2015/16, 278, 283, $12,067,086) 

• $3,766,500, (124 grants) is helping 
communities to work to foster access to 
the arts and support engagement and 
experience with the arts.  
(2015/16, $5,370,186,  114) 

• $5,787,400, (127 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards achieving 
increased participation and engagement 
at a community, regional and club level. 
(2015/16, $6,434,100,  156) 

• $308,000, (16 grants) is helping 
communities to work towards 
recognising and celebrating the diverse 
cultures of our region. 
(2015/16, $262,800,  13) 

 Overall Granting KPIs 
 
We aim to ensure a stable level of 
granting over time. 
 
2016/17 - 700 grants $34.955m 
2015/16 – 785 grants $40.844m 
 

• 2016/17 – average $49,936 
(2015/16 – average $52,030) 
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Strategic Goal 2: 
Investment 

To apply investment 
strategies to preserve 
capital and maximise the 
funding available for 
granting, with flexibility to 
respond to opportunities. 
 

Maximise the funding available for 
granting 
 

 
The funds under management performed better than 
the benchmarks against which performance is 
measured.  The return, net of fees, was $124.7 
million or 11.2% (compared to $18.5 million and 
1.2% for 15/16).  The benchmark composite index 
returned 9.9% for the financial year (1.1% 15/16). 
Granting was maintained in accordance with the 
granting policy.  The reserves held by the Foundation 
are - $338.5 million (15/16 $275.9 million). 
 

Respond to new opportunities 

 
Trustees are mindful of the advice they have received 
on the challenges to achieving their target returns in 
the near future.  Trustees have undertaken a review 
of the risks and returns associated with the existing 
investment asset allocation and have made 
appropriate adjustments to the allocation. 
 
Trustees continue to review the investment policies 
and objectives and in 2016/17 they have: - 
 
• Received specialist training from our 

investment advisers, 
• Permitted an allocation to NZ direct 

property, when appropriate, and formed a 
property company subsidiary to put this into 
action, 

• Commenced a review of the Trust’s 
responsible investment policy, 

• Received the first of an ongoing series of 
analyses into the underlying investments in 
the portfolio, prepared with a view to 
identifying potentially controversial 
investments e.g. those in the manufacturer of 
weapons banned under legislation or treaties 
or tobacco.  The review showed the 
Foundation’s investments were minimal, and 
the Foundation has since taken steps to dis-
invest from these investments. 

 

 

Preserve Foundation capital 

The Foundation sets aside an amount each financial 
year to allow for the impact of inflation in that 
year.  For 2016/17 inflation for the 12 months to 
March 2017 was 2.2% and the amount set aside for 
the year was $20.0 million, based on 2.2% cpi. 
(2015/16 0.4%, $3.630m) 
 
The Foundation has committed to a periodic review 
of the extent to which its capital base is keeping pace 
with population growth in its rohe.  The next such 
review is due once the results of the 2018 NZ Census 
are available. 
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Strategic Goal 3: Effective Delivery 
 

Strategic Goal 
 

Strategic Objective 
 

Commentary 
 

 
Strategic Goal 3: Effective Delivery 
To monitor, review and improve our 
governance and management 
practices. We will use best practice 
principles to ensure effective delivery 
of our vision and mission. 

To ensure the Board adopts efficient 
governance processes, supports 
trustees and staff with professional 
development and makes good use of 
the skills and community connections 
trustees bring 

During the year the Foundation 
introduced Diligent for Board meetings 
and decision making. 

In 2016/17 the Foundation hosted: 

14 ‘walk ins “ and funding 
seminars pop – up and formal 
sessions where our advisors are 
available to answer questions and help 
with the application process. (2015/16 - 
9) 

4 “Are you ready for funding 
“workshops  

funding workshops targeted for pacific 
communities (2015/16 – 4) 

1 Annual Public Meeting / live 
streamed 
Over 77 views (2015/16 - 100) of the 
recording of the meeting have been 
viewed. 

 To ensure the Foundation is informed 
by research evaluation and develops 
an outcome focused approach to 
grantmaking 

The Foundation regularly undertakes 
research where necessary to help 
inform and guide the development of 
robust policy and criteria for grant 
making. 
 
The Foundation has an evaluation and 
monitoring framework that helps guide 
and inform the continued development 
of the funding programmes; and which 
helps to answer the question about the 
effectiveness of grant funding. 
 
The Foundation’s Maori and Pacific 
strategies have continued during 
2016/17 with significant achievements:- 
• Maori strategy – iwi 
engagements and partnerships 
developed, Marae building policy 
developed and funding approved, the 
Board has received briefings on the 
Treaty settlement process in the 
Trust’s rohe. 
• Pacific strategy – approval of 
Pacific leadership programme, 
continuation of funding advice for 
Pacifica communities, establishment 
of Pacific CEs forum – 5 meetings 
held. 

 
As required by the 2013 business case 
for the Centre for Social Impact (CSI), 
the Foundation undertook a review of 
the extent to which CSI has met the 
objectives which were set for it.  The 
report found that CSI had met 11 of 13 
objectives in full and 2 of 13 partially. 
The Foundation has set aside $5m to 
tackle issues associated with the 
environmental degradation of the 
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Hauraki Gulf (the GIFT project), and 
has adopted an evidence based 
approach to identifying the issues which 
it should address, and those for which it 
can achieve the greatest impact. 
 
During the year the Foundation has 
commissioned its subsidiary CSI to 
manage a longitudinal study into the 
successes of the Maori and Pacific 
Education Initiative (MPEI).  This work 
will report over the next ten years. 
 
During the year the Foundation also 
commissioned its subsidiary CSI to 
undertake a survey of grant applicants 
– successful and unsuccessful.   
Highlights of the research included:- 
Survey Response rate –  
 51% 
Ease of completing forms 
 90% 
Satisfaction with grant process
 92% 
Treated with respect and courtesy
 98% 
Positive outcome for communities
 82% 
Organisational impact of grants 
significant or better  
 95% 
Completed research referred to above is 
available on our website. 

 To adopt sound and cost effective 
management practices and planning 
to support the achievement of 
strategic outcomes 

The Foundation has an integrated 
budget and planning process and the 
five-year strategy is supported by the 
development of annual business and 
operational plans.  The Foundation has 
commenced planning for a new multi-
year strategic plan which will extend 
beyond five years. 

The Foundation’s financial performance 
for 2016/17 was a surplus of $82.6 
million (2015/16 - $(28.6)m deficit).  
The single most significant component 
to this result was investment income of 
$124.7 million, (2015/16 $18.4m) this 
was favourable to budget by $39.1 
million (2015/16 adverse by $(56.6)m).  
Core controllable costs were 
approximately $4.4 million ($4.3m) 
and were within budget for the year. 

 To adopt appropriate risk 
management strategies to manage and 
minimise risk to the organisation 

Having refreshed its approach to risk 
management during 2015/16, the 
Foundation continued to implement its 
risk management strategy during 
2016/17 by:- 

• Continuing with the 
Foundation’s internal audit 
programme – reviews of IT security, 
Health and Safety and Business 
Continuity planning were undertaken, 
• Undertaking more grantee 
audits, considering the use to which 
Foundation grants had been put, 
• A review of Trustee attitudes 
to risk 
• Discussions of risk at 
management and AFRCC meetings. 
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 
 

 

NOTE 2017 2016
$000 $000

Revenue:
Revenue from Investments 3 124,674        18,415         
Grants Written Back during the year 508               1,290           
Grant Refunds Received during the year 22                 22                
Other Income 665               443              

Total Revenue 125,869      20,170       

Expenses:
Grants Committed to Community Groups 6 34,955          40,885         
Administration Expenses 4 4,969            4,868           
Activity Costs 5 1,987             1,774           
Fund Management, Custodian and Advisory Fees 1,334            1,255           
Total Expenses 43,245        48,782       

(DEFICIT)/SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 82,624        (28,612)     

Other Comprehensive Revenue and Expense -                  -                

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense for the year 82,624        (28,612)     
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Foundation Equity 
 
 

Original 
Capital

Capital 
Maintenance 

Reserve

Real 
Capital

General 
Reserve

Reserve for 
Grants

Asset 
Revaluation 

Reserve

Retained 
Surplus

Total 
Reserves Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Opening Balance 1 April 2016 579,106 332,111 911,217 22          100,635        359                 174,876 275,892 1,187,109 
Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses -                   -                   -          -        -                  -                   82,624           82,624           82,624          
Transfer to Capital Maintenance Reserve -                   20,047           20,047 -        -                  -                   (20,047)         (20,047)         -                 
Net transfer to/(from) Reserves -                   -                   -          -        6,393            -                   (6,393)           -                  -                 

Closing Balance 31 March 2017 579,106 352,158 931,264 22          107,028 359 231,060 338,469 1,269,733 

Opening Balance 1 April 2015 579,106 328,481 907,587 22          100,515        359                 207,238         308,134 1,215,721 
Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses -                   -                   -          -        -                  -                   (28,612)          (28,612)          (28,612)         
Transfer to Capital Maintenance Reserve -                   3,630              3,630 -        -                  -                   (3,630)           (3,630)           -                 
Net transfer to/(from) Reserves -                   -                   -          -        120               -                   (120)              -                  -                 

Closing Balance 31 March 2016 579,106 332,111 911,217 22          100,635 359 174,876 275,892 1,187,109 
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

NOTE 2017 2016
$000 $000

ASSETS
Cash at Bank 2,016 5,042 
Investments 7 1,297,213 1,209,809         
Fixed Assets 9 7,970               8,194 
Other Assets 718 906 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,307,917     1,223,951 

LIABILITIES

Sundry Accounts Payable 1,579 1,306 
Outstanding Grants Payable 10 36,605             35,536              

TOTAL LIABILITIES 38,184           36,842 

NET ASSETS AT 31 MARCH 1,269,733     1,187,109      

Represented by:

Equity 11
Real (Inflation Proofed) Capital 931,264           911,217             
Reserves 338,469           275,892            

EQUITY AT 31 MARCH 1,269,733     1,187,109      

Approved on behalf of the Board: 

_____________________________ ______________________ 
 Board Chair             Audit, Finance, Risk &  

           Compliance Committee Chair 
 Date     24 July 2017____________________ _  Date    24 July 2017 
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
 

2017 2016
$000 $000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from:
Fund managers 100,091        176,162         
Interest 42                 122               
Other Income 985               422               

Total cash inflows from operating activities 101,118         176,706        

Payments to:
Fund managers (62,820)        (132,329)       
Grants to community organisations (33,378)         (36,307)        
Suppliers, trustees and staff (6,651)           (5,989)           
Fund management and advisory fees (1,228)           (1,266)           

Total cash outflows from operating activities (104,077)      (175,891)       

Net cash inflow from operating activities (2,959)           815               

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments to:
Purchase of Assets (67)                (160)              
Net cash outflow from investing activities (67)                (160)              

Net cash inflow from activities (3,026)          655               

Add: Cash at Bank at 1 April 5,042            4,387            

Cash at Bank at 31 March 2,016            5,042            
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Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
 

1. Cash at Bank 
Cash at bank consists of cash balances held with ASB Bank, and does not include cash or 
deposits held by Fund Managers.   
 
The Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows does not reflect the cash flows within Fund 
Managers’ portfolios.   
 
2. Reconciliation of Reported Surplus to Net Cash Flows from Operating 

Activities 
 

2017 2016
$000 $000

Reported (Deficit)/Surplus 82,624          (28,612)         

Add: Non-cash Items
Amortisation, Depreciation, Impairment and 
Disposal of Fixed Assets

4          580               465               

Investment income reinvested (124,674)       (18,415)         

Movements in working capital items:
  (Increase) in Other Assets (92)                (219)              
  Increase / (Decrease) in Sundry Accounts Payable 263               475               
  Increase in Outstanding Grants Payable 1,069            3,288            
  Net Cash Inflows from Fund Managers 37,271           43,833          

38,511           47,377          

Net Cash Inflow from operating activities (2,959)           815                
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1. Reporting Entity 
The Foundation is an “in perpetuity” charitable trust domiciled in New Zealand and incorporated 
under the Charitable Trusts Act 1957 and operates under the Community Trusts Act 1999. 
 
The Foundation comprises the Foundation and its subsidiary companies, Grants Limited, CSI, 
Foundation North Property Holdings Limited (not yet trading) and ASB Community Trust 
Limited. 
 
2. Basis of Preparation 
The Foundation’s financial statements have been prepared on the following basis: 
 
Statement of Compliance: 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with New Zealand Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice (NZ GAAP).  They comply with Tier 1 PBE Accounting Standards 
(Not-for-Profit) and with the provisions of the Community Trusts Act 1999 and the Financial 
Reporting Act 2013.   
 
Functional and Presentation Currency: 
These financial statements are prepared in New Zealand Dollars which is the presentation and 
functional currency. 
 
Basis of Measurement: 
Except for financial assets and liabilities (designated at fair value through revenue or expense) 
and land and buildings (which are revalued at five yearly intervals) historical cost is the basis of 
measurement. 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. 
 
Estimates and Judgements:  
Information about estimates and judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the 
most significant effects on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is included in the 
following note: 
 
Note 9: Fixed Assets 
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3. Revenue from Investments 
Revenue from investments includes interest, dividends, and realised and unrealised gains and 
losses related to investments classified as fair value through revenue and expense.  Interest 
received is recognised on an accrual basis applying the effective interest rate method.   
 
Revenue received from investments for the year is summarised as follows: 

 
2017 2016
$000 $000

Investment Revenue
Distributions and other Investment Income 49,987         40,986     
Net Unrealised Gains/(Losses) 24,540         (8,011)      
Net Realised Gains 42,300         1,776       
Net (Losses) from Forward Exchange Contracts 7,847           (16,336)    
Total Investment Revenue 124,674     18,415   

 
All financial assets are designated at fair value through Revenue or Expense upon initial 
recognition. 
 

4. Administration Expenses 
 

2017 2016
$000 $000

Audit fees 76 76 
Consulting and Tax advice (paid to KPMG - Auditors) 13 2 
Amortisation, Depreciation and Loss on Disposal 298 318 
Impairment of Investment in TKPLP 282 147 
Employee Costs and Benefits 3,044 2,838 
Other costs 1,256 1,487 
Total Administration Expenses 4,969 4,868 

 
5. Activity Costs 
Activity costs relate to third party operating costs incurred by subsidiary companies for client 
service delivery and support services. 
 
6. Grants Expense 
Grants to eligible organisations are accounted for when they are approved by the Board.  
Payments to grant recipients are made on the satisfaction of any restrictions or conditions which 
may have been placed on the grant. 
 
Grants that are no longer required or not fully utilised by grant recipients are disclosed separately 
in the Consolidated Statement of Revenue and Expense as either Grants Written Back or Grant 
Refunds Received. 
 
 



Foundation North 
Performance Report 

Statement of Accounting Policies and Explanatory Notes 
For the year ended 31 March 2017 

 

 
     21  

Grants Approved
2017
$000

2016
$000

Grants Committed and disbursed 17,897       18,228       
Grants Committed but unpaid 17,058       22,657       
Total Grants approved and committed to Community Groups 34,955     40,885    

 
7. Investments 
Investments meet the definition of financial instruments and are classified at fair value through 
Profit and Loss upon initial recognition resulting in these assets being measured at fair value 
through revenue or expense.   
 
Transactions are recorded by Fund Managers on a trade date basis and are initially recognised at 
the fair value of the consideration paid.  After initial recognition investments are managed at 
their fair value through revenue or expense.  Revaluations are undertaken at each reporting date 
based on the methodologies outlined in PBE IPSAS 29 Financial Instruments: Recognition and 
Measurement.  All realised and unrealised gains and losses are recognised in the Consolidated 
Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense.  Associated transaction costs are recognised 
in revenue or expense as incurred.   
 
Investments are derecognised only when the contractual rights to the cash flows arising from the 
asset expires or are transferred and the transfer qualifies for derecognition. 
 
Details of portfolio liquidity are disclosed in note 8. 
 
Investment Portfolio Construction: 
The portfolio is invested in pooled and segregated funds managed by 26 investment managers 
(2016: 23) recommended by the Foundation’s Investment Adviser Cambridge Associates LLC 
and approved by the Investment Committee. The Foundation is not involved with the analysis, 
sale or purchase of individual asset securities.  Each asset grouping and the portfolio as a whole 
is measured against an appropriate internationally accepted standard benchmark or index. 
 
The portfolio is made up of four asset groupings: 
 
• Growth Assets include both global listed equities (including New Zealand/Trans-Tasman 

equities) and private equity.   

• Diversification Assets are included to reduce the volatility inherent in an equity-biased 
portfolio.  The returns from this asset class are not highly correlated to equity and fixed 
income markets, thereby reducing the variability of returns without sacrificing performance.  
This asset class consists of Hedge Funds and Absolute Return Funds. 

• Inflation Hedging Assets are included to provide insurance from an unexpected spike in 
inflation.  This asset class consists of listed and unlisted real assets which are sensitive to 
inflation. 

• Deflation Hedging Assets are included to provide insurance against a prolonged 
economic contraction.  In order to fulfil its deflation hedging role, a significant proportion of 
the allocation to Global (including New Zealand) Fixed Interest will be in Sovereign 
Securities.  Cash is also included in this asset grouping. 
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At balance date the portfolio was made up of: 
 

2017 2016
$000 $000 

Portfolio Transactions
Balance as at 1 April 1,209,809     1,235,226     
Movement in market value and investment income 124,674        18,415          
Net withdrawals (37,270)        (43,832)        

Total Portfolio 1,297,213   1,209,809 
 

 
Transactions through the portfolio are summarised as follows: 
 

2017 2016
$000 $000 

Portfolio Composition
Growth Assets 620,682        566,238        
Diversification Assets 297,004       268,356        
Inflation Hedging Assets 135,415        128,260        
Deflation Hedging Assets 244,112        246,955        
Total Portfolio 1,297,213   1,209,809 

 
 
Foreign Currency: 
Foreign currency transactions are recorded in New Zealand dollars at the spot rate applying at 
the time of the transaction.  All outstanding foreign currency balances at balance date are 
translated to New Zealand dollars at the closing exchange rate for that day.  The value of the 
investment portfolio with currency exposure amounted to $1,020.5 million (2016: $923.7 
million). 
 
All realised and unrealised foreign currency gains and losses are recognised in the Consolidated 
Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense. 

 
Fair Value Hierarchy: 
PBE IPSAS 30 Financial Instruments: Disclosures requires the disclosure of financial assets 
according to the Fair Value Hierarchy.  There are three levels in the Hierarchy: 
 

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) which are regularly available to market 
participants in active markets for identical assets and prices represent actual and 
regularly occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis. 

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 
the asset, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 

• Level 3: inputs for the asset that are not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs). 
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The Fair Value Hierarchy for the Investment Portfolio is:    

2017 2016
Fair Value Hierarchy $000 $000
Level 1 673,955            633,415          
Level 2 555,374           520,608          
Level 3 67,884             55,786            

Total Porfolio 1,297,213      1,209,809    
There were no significant movements between Levels 1 and 2. 
 
Movements in Level 3 Assets: 

2017 2016
Level 3 $000 $000
Opening Balance 55,786              36,006            
Drawdowns 14,363              13,964            
Return of Capital (4,553)              (3,769)             
Changes in Fair Value recognised in the 
Consolidated Statement of Revenue and Expense 2,288                9,585              

Closing Balance at 31 March 67,884           55,786           
 

8. Risk Management 
The Foundation's income is generated from its investments which are used to fund its operations 
and grant funding programmes. 
 
Inherent risks arising from the Foundation's financial assets and liabilities are managed through 
an ongoing process of identification, measurement and monitoring.  Through its investing 
activities the Foundation is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk (including 
currency, interest rate and pricing risks). 
 
Information regarding the fair value of assets and liabilities exposed to risk is regularly reported 
to the management, the Audit, Finance and Risk Committee, Investment Committee and 
ultimately to the Foundation Board.  Under normal circumstances the Investment Portfolio is 
regularly rebalanced to ensure that asset classes remain within the Strategic Asset Allocation set 
out in the Foundation's Statement of Investment Policy and Objectives (SIPO).   
 
Credit Risk: 
Credit Risk arises where a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation which will result in a 
financial loss to the Foundation.   

 
The Foundation manages credit risks through:  

• a diversified and non-correlated basket of investments across traditional and 
alternative assets classes 

• the use of a multi-fund manager approach to portfolio investments 

• compliance with mandate requirements of each investment 
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• Standard & Poor’s rating categories are used to manage the credit quality of the 
Foundation’s Bond portfolios.  At balance date the credit risk ratings of the Bond and 
Cash portfolios were: 

AAA to AA- A+ to A- BBB+ to B CCC, 
NR Other

2017 
$000

New Zealand Bonds 93.8% 2.7% 3.5% 0.0% 197,870    
Global Bonds 54.2% 34.7% 11.1% 0.0% 32,156      
Cash 67.3% 23.5% 9.2% 0.0% 43,638      
Total 273,664  

2016
$000

New Zealand Bonds 87.2% 10.0% 2.8% 0.0% 202,891    
Global Bonds 52.6% 37.1% 10.3% 0.0% 31,767      
Cash 73.7% 24.3% 2.0% 0.0% 46,047     
Total 280,705 

 
 
Liquidity Risk and Capital Maintenance: 
The Foundation is an “in perpetuity” Trust.  As such it protects its capital base by ensuring that 
provision is made to counteract the effects of inflation erosion.  This is explained in Note 11. 
 
The Foundation manages its ability to meet current obligations through ensuring it maintains 
liquidity within the portfolio.  The portfolio maintains a minimum allocation to cash of 4%.  At 
balance date liquid assets (either cash or investments which could be realised in cash within 
twelve months) totalled 80.8% (2016: 83.6%). 
Market Risk: 
Market Risk arises from fluctuations in the future value of cash flows from financial assets due 
to changes in market variables such as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, and market 
prices. 
 
The exposure to market risk is managed through the policies set out in the Foundation’s SIPO. 
 
In order to understand the sensitivity to all market risks, the Foundation performs a value at risk 
sensitivity analysis.  This analysis combines interest, foreign currency and pricing risks to 
determine the impact of volatility across each asset class in the investment portfolio and for the 
portfolio as a whole.  In applying this methodology there is a 68% probability that the expected 
investment return from the portfolio is within the range of: 
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2017 2016
Volatility

Value Impact minus $22.1 Million to  minus $18.2 Million to  
plus $253.3 million plus $232.0 million

minus 1.7% to plus 19.5% minus 1.5% to plus 19.1%

 
 

The overall effect of the Foundation’s uncorrelated portfolio of investments is to reduce the 
overall volatility and stabilise investment returns over time. 
 
 

• Interest Rate Risk relates primarily to the Foundation’s investment in bonds 
which are held in both pooled and segregated accounts.   

• Currency Risk arises when the Foundation is exposed to foreign currency risk both 
directly through investments denominated in a foreign currency, and also indirectly 
where fund managers invest in foreign currency securities.   

 
Growth Assets (except for Emerging Market and Private Equity Funds which are 
unhedged) and Inflation Hedging Assets are 20% hedged back to the New Zealand 
Dollar.  Diversification Assets are hedged back to the New Zealand Dollar within a 
50% to 100% range.  Global Fixed Interest investments are 100% hedged back to the 
New Zealand Dollar. 
 
At balance date the exposure to currency risk was: 
 

2017 2016
$000 $000

Financial assets with currency exposure 1,020,547  923,706   
Hedged currency exposure as at 31 March (491,535) (456,596)
Unhedged currency exposure at 31 March 529,012      467,110   

North America 320,655     276,688   
Europe 59,447       50,969     
Asia 116,425      93,499     
Oceania 259             16,239     
Latin America 16,934        15,027     
Africa & Middle East 10,489       10,508     
Russia 4,802         4,180       
Unhedged currency exposure at 31 March 529,012      467,110   

 
 
• Pricing Risk arises from an increase or decrease in the fair value of the 

Foundation’s financial assets as a result of changes in market prices.  The SIPO sets 
out the asset allocation policy.  The portfolio is rebalanced to align with these policies.  
The composition of the investment portfolio is set out in Note 7. 
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9. Fixed Assets 
Land (50 – 52 Ponsonby Road) and buildings (Allendale House and Annexe 2013) are measured 
at fair value at the date of revaluation less subsequent accumulated depreciation and impairment 
losses.   
 
Valuations are performed at five yearly intervals.  The last valuation was undertaken at 22 
February 2013.  This revaluation was based on the then current market value assessed by Seagar 
and Partners (Auckland) Limited taking account of estimated market rentals and capitalisation 
rates.  The valuation took account of observable prices in active markets.  Where estimates were 
used, they were made on the basis of appropriate valuation techniques.  Key assumptions 
included the Category 1 New Zealand Historic Places Heritage rating on Allendale House, and 
occupancy and rental rates. 
 
An increase in valuation is recorded in Other Comprehensive Revenue and credited to the Asset 
Revaluation Reserve Account in Foundation Equity.  However, to the extent that the revaluation 
increase reverses a revaluation decrease in the same class of asset previously recognised in 
revenue or expense, the increase in valuation is recognised in revenue or expense.  A decrease in 
a valuation is recognised in revenue or expense, except to the extent that it offsets an existing 
credit balance on the same asset class in the Asset Revaluation Reserve Account. 
 
Annexe 2013 is depreciated on a straight line basis over its useful life which is determined to be 
50 years (2016: 50 years).  Allendale House, which has a Category 1 New Zealand Historic Places 
Heritage Rating, has not been depreciated since 31 March 2008 as the useful life of the asset is 
considered indefinite.   
 
Fixed Assets other than land and buildings are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation 
on a diminishing value basis over their expected useful life and impairment losses.   
 
10. Grants Payable 
Outstanding Grants are classified as other liabilities and are initially recognised at fair value and 
subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 
 
Committed but unpaid Grants are recognised as liabilities once approved and communicated to 
recipients.  At balance date committed but unpaid grants totalled $36.6 million (2016: $35.5 
million).  The timing for the payment of these grants is uncertain and is considered current. 
 

Outstanding Grants Payable
2017
$000

2016
$000

Grants Committed in previous years but unpaid (2017: 44, 2016:  44) 19,547       12,879       
Grants Committed but unpaid this year (2017: 113, 2016: 128) 17,058       22,657       
Total Grants outstanding as at 31 March 36,605    35,536     
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11. Foundation Equity 

Foundation Equity consists of: 
 

• Real (Inflation Proofed) Capital – the “in perpetuity” nature of the Foundation 
requires Trustees to preserve Real Capital for the benefit of current and future 
generations.  The original capital arose from the sale of shares settled on the 
Foundation in terms of the Trustee Banks Restructuring Act 1988.  Each year 
sufficient funds are set aside from Reserves to increase Real Capital by the annual 
rate of inflation as measured by the Consumer Price Index.   

 
The Real Inflation Proofed Capital and Reserves form the Foundation’s Equity and 
maintain its capital base.  The Foundation is not permitted to make grants from its 
Real Inflation Proofed Capital.  Grants cannot therefore be committed at any time 
when the Reserves are in deficit. 

• Asset Revaluation Reserve –any movement in this Reserve measures the 
difference between the market value of land and buildings and their pre-valuation 
carrying value.   

• Reserve for Grants – this Reserve is held for the purpose of providing a stable flow 
of grants to the Foundation’s communities during times of adverse investment 
returns.   

• General Reserve – this Reserve is held to provide funds for future developments.   

• Retained Surplus – this Reserve is the accumulation of the Foundation’s 
comprehensive revenue and expense.  It is used to provide a stable flow of grants to 
the Foundation’s communities and to fund other reserves and capital.  

 
12. Subsidiaries 
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Foundation.  Financial statements of the subsidiaries 
are included in the financial statements from the date of control until the date that control ceases.  
Uniform accounting policies have been used for like transactions.   
 
Intra-group balances and revenue and expenses arising from intra-group activities are 
eliminated on consolidation.  
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The following entities form part of the Foundation group: 
 

 

 
*The investment in Te Kete Putea Limited Partnership represents an investment in an associate.  
This is not material and held under other assets, in order to distinguish the investment from the 
Foundation’s wider investment portfolio. 
 
13. Related Parties 
Trustees and Key Management Personnel (Leadership Group) are related parties.   
 
Trustees are not employees of the Foundation.  They are remunerated at rates set by the New 
Zealand Government.  Honoraria payments during the year to Board and Committee Chairs 
totalled $140,959 (2016: $130,050).  Honoraria payment during the year to other Trustees 
totalled $140,817 (2016: $156,400) 
 
Members of the Leadership Group only receive short term employment benefits.  During the year 
short term employment benefit payments to the Leadership Group totalled $932,935 (2016: 
$885,464). 
 
Trustee Liability Insurance: 
 
At their meeting on 12 December 2016 the Trustees resolved to effect Trustee Liability Insurance 
for the sum of $10 million at a premium cost of $23,735 (2016: $23,735).   
 
After due consideration of a report from the Foundation’s insurance brokers and other relevant 
information, all of the Trustees approved the purchase of the Trustee Liability Insurance by 
resolution to that affect, along with signing a certificate, certifying that the transaction was in the 
best interests of the Foundation.  
 
 
 

Name Interest 
Held 

Incorporated 
Date 

Principal Purpose Charity 
Registration 

ASB Community Trust 
Limited 

100% 29 March 2001  

Dormant company 
 
 

Foundation North 
Grants Limited 

100% 29 March 2001 Grants for specific 
charitable purposes 
 

 
CC38999 

Centre For Social 
Impact New Zealand 
Limited 

100% 30 September 
2013 

Assistance to 
community 
organisations at both 
governance and 
management levels. 
 

 
 
CC50226 

Foundation North 
Property Holdings 
Limited 

100% 26 April 2016 Support the 
Foundation’s granting 
through investment in 
real property. 

CC53445 

Te Kete Putea Limited 
Partnership* 

46.79% 18 December 
2012 

Support Services for 
Database Management 

 
CC50379 
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14. Taxation 
The Foundation is exempt from income tax and therefore no provision has been made in these 
financial statements. 

 
15. Capital Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 
At balance date the Foundation had committed a total of $20 million to a New Zealand private 
equity fund.  Of this sum a net $3.5 million has been drawn down to date (2016: $2.8 million).  
The Foundation has a contingent liability for the remaining $16.5 million (2016: $2.2 million).   
 
At balance date the Foundation had committed a total of A$20.0 million (NZ$21.8 million) to an 
Australian private equity fund.  Of this sum nothing has been drawn down to date.  The 
Foundation has a contingent liability for the remaining A$20.0 million (NZ$21.8 million).   
 
At balance date the Foundation had committed a total of US$124.0 million (NZ$177.4 million) 
to private equity/venture capital funds (2016: US$91.0 million (NZ$131.0 million)).  A net 
cumulative amount of US$37.9 million (NZ$54.3 million) has been drawn down at balance date 
(2016: US$29.9 million (NZ$43.0 million)).  The Foundation has a contingent liability for the 
remaining US$86.1 million (NZ$123.1 million) (2016: US$61.1 million (NZ$88.1 million)). 
 
Calls on the Foundation’s commitments are contingent on calls made by Fund Managers as 
further investments are made.  The timing of these calls is uncertain. 
 
16. Material Events after Balance Date 
There were no material events after balance date which required adjustment to the Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 (2016: nil). 
 
17. Applicable Accounting Standards Issued but not yet Effective 
The following Standards are issued but not yet effective at balance date: 
 

• PBE IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2021.  The amendment is not expected to have a significant impact on the Foundation’s 
consolidated results, but will be reviewed again next financial year. 
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Independent 
Auditor’s Report 
To the Trustees of Foundation North 

Report on the summary consolidated performance report 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the accompanying summary consolidated 
performance report on pages 1 to 10: 

i. has been correctly derived from the audited consolidated 
performance report of Foundation North and its 
subsidiaries (the “Group”); and 

ii. is a fair summary of the consolidated performance report, 
in accordance with PBE FRS-43 Summary Financial 
Statements. 

The accompanying summary consolidated performance 
report comprises:  

— summary consolidated statement of service 
performance;  

— the summary consolidated statement of financial 
position as at 31 March 2017; 

— the summary consolidated statement of comprehensive 
revenue and expense, summary consolidated statement 
of changes in Foundation equity, summary consolidated 
statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and 

— notes, including a summary of significant accounting 
policies and other explanatory information.  

 Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) (ISA (NZ)) 810 Engagements to Report 
on Summary Financial Statements.  

Our firm has also provided other services to the Group in relation to taxation during the year ended 31 March 2017. In addition to 
these services, during 2014, Foundation North and our firm entered into a memorandum of understanding (“the Agreement”). Under 
this Agreement, the firm may provide professional advice, pro bono, to selected beneficiaries as identified by Foundation North 
should these beneficiaries align with the objectives of the firm’s national communities programme. This Agreement does not 
represent a business relationship between the firm and the Group, nor does it create any obligation upon either party, however, it 
may result in our firm providing service, pro bono, to a grantee of the Group. Subject to certain restrictions, partners and employees 
of our firm may also deal with the Group on normal terms within the ordinary course of trading activities of the business of the Group. 
These matters have not impaired our independence as auditor of the Group. The firm has no other relationship with, or interest in, the 
Group. 

 Use of this Independent Auditor’s Report 
This report is made solely to the Trustees as a body. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Trustees those 
matters we are required to state to them in the Independent Auditor’s Report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Trustees as a body for our audit work, this 
report, or any of the opinions we have formed.   
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 Responsibilities of the Trustees’ for the summary consolidated 
performance report 
The Trustees are responsible for the preparation of a summary of the audited consolidated performance report, in accordance with 
PBE FRS-43 Summary Financial Statements. 

 Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the summary consolidated 
performance report 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the summary consolidated performance report based on our procedures. 
 We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the consolidated statement of service performance and the consolidated financial 
statements in our audit report dated 24 July 2017.  
The summary consolidated performance report does not contain all the disclosures required for a full consolidated performance 
report under generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. Reading the summary consolidated performance report, 
therefore, is not a substitute for reading the audited consolidated performance report of the Group.  

 

24 July 2017 
Auckland 
 

 

 


